TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM678809

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	900644819	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
STFU Global PTE Ltd.		08/31/2020	Corporation:
Class War, Inc.		08/31/2020	Corporation:
Faction Industries, Inc.		08/31/2020	Corporation:
Lurking Class, LLC		08/31/2020	Limited Liability Company:
Jesse Dawber		08/31/2020	INDIVIDUAL:
Matt Roberts		08/31/2020	INDIVIDUAL:
Jeslyn Leong		08/31/2020	INDIVIDUAL:
Sketchy Tank, LLC		08/31/2020	Limited Liability Company:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Class War IP Holding Company, LLC	
Street Address:	16255 Ventura Boulevard	
Internal Address:	Suite 440	
City:	Encino	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	91436	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5234648	SKETCHY TANK
Registration Number:	5367477	SKETCHY TANK
Registration Number:	5188154	ST
Registration Number:	5470111	ST
Registration Number:	5334715	ST
Registration Number:	5620376	ST LURKING CLASS
Registration Number:	5620383	ST
Registration Number:	5660970	LURKING CLASS
Serial Number:	88375019	CLASS WAR
Registration Number:	4390673	HOLLYWOOD PITCH FESTIVAL

TRADEMARK REEL: 007439 FRAME: 0484

900647525

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2138960400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-891-0700

Email: ipdocket@buchalter.com

Correspondent Name: Buchalter, A Professional Corporation
Address Line 1: 1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500
Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	C3524-0002	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Stephen J. Strauss	
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen J. Strauss/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/04/2021	

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment - class war#page1.tif source=assignment - class war#page2.tif source=assignment - class war#page3.tif source=assignment - class war#page4.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007439 FRAME: 0485

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, STFU Global PTE LTD., an exempt private company limited by shares and organized and existing under the laws of Singapore, having a place of business at 6 Eu Tong Sen St., #12-20, The Central, Singapore, ("STFU"), Class War, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 530 Second St., Encinitas, California, ("CWI"), Faction Industries, Inc., a corporation, organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 5982 West Second St., Los Angeles, California, and formerly known as Faction, Inc., a Nevada Corporation ("Faction"), Lurking Class, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of CWI and limited liability company, organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 528 Second St., Encintas, California ("Lurking"), Sketchy Tank, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of California, having a place of business at 468 Puebla St., Encinitas, California, ("Sketchy Tank"), Jesse Dawber, a resident of California, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 468 Puebla St., Encinitas, California, ("Dawber"), Matt Roberts, a resident of California, a citizen of the United States of America residing at 528 Second St., Encinitas, California, ("Roberts"), and Jeslyn Leong, a resident and citizen of Singapore residing at 6 Eu Tong Sen St., #12-20, The Central, Singapore, ("Leong") (STFU, CWI, Faction, Lurking, Sketchy Tank, Dawber, Roberts, and Leong hereinafter collectively and individually "Assignors") own all rights, title and interest in trademarks, including the applications and registrations, identified in Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by this reference, and the goodwill symbolized by the trademarks and all common law rights thereto (hereinafter collectively the "Marks"); and

WHEREAS Class War IP Holding Company, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of California, having a place of business at 16255 Ventura Blvd., Suite 440, Encino, CA, 91436 (hereinafter "Assignee") desires to acquire by formal, recordable assignment the entire right, title and interest in and to the Marks, as well as the goodwill symbolized by the Marks, and all on-going and existing business associated with the Marks; and

WHEREAS, in view of a Judgment dated 1/8/2019 against Dawber and CWI, in the case of Jack Schindler v. Jesse Dawber and Class War, Inc., issued by the Superior Court of the State of California, County of San Diego, North County Regional Center, Case No. 37-2015-00026810-CU-BT-NC, and recorded as a lien against the Marks in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office trademark assignment database at reel/frame 6531/0112, and further in view of a Nunc Pro Tunc assignment effective 10/30/2017, executed by CWI and Lurking attesting to ownership of the Marks by STFU, and recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office trademark assignment database at reel/frame 6561/0475, Assignors and Assignee entered into a Settlement Agreement and Mutual Release, dated October 4, 2019, which was approved by the United States Bankruptcy Court of the Southern District of California in Bankruptcy Case No. 18-06044-LT11, which also issued an Order dated December 9, 2019 granting the Chapter 11 Trustee's Motion for Authority to Establish Trust for the Benefit of the Estate and Transfer Intellectual Property to the Trust.

NOW, THEREFORE, for \$1.00 and good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignors do hereby assign to Assignee its successors, assigns and legal

-1-

representatives the right, title and interest in and to the Marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the Marks and the registrations thereof, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignors if this assignment had not been made, together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of the Marks, with the right to sue for, and collect, the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or legal representatives.

Assignors covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting any rights, title, or interest in the Marks conveyed herein has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned. Each party represents and warrants that it has the right to enter into this Agreement and, in the case of Assignors, to assign the rights in the Marks as set forth herein.

Further, Assignors agree that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignors, they and their legal representative(s) and assigns will do all lawful acts, to effect the transfer of the Marks, and hereby appoint Assignee and its legal representative(s) as attorney(s)-in-act authorized to execute all documents needed to effect such transfer of the Marks on behalf of Assignors.

effective as of 46437 3/ , 2020, and may execute this Assignment in several counterparts, each of which will be deemed to be an original and all of which will together

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Assignee and Assignors have executed this Assignment

ASSIGNEE:

Class War IP Holding Company, LLC

David & Gottlieb, solely in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated Bankruptcy Estate of Jesse Dawber and Class War, Inc.

Its: Member

ASSIGNOR:

STFU Global PTE LTB.

By:

Name: David & Gottlieb, solely in his capacity as Chapter 11 Trustee for the Substantively Consolidated Bankruptcy Estate of Jesse Dawber and Class War, Inc.

Its: Member

ASSIGNOR:	Class War, Inc. By:
	Name: DAVID IK, GUTTLIED
	Its: CH- 11 1045766
ASSIGNOR:	Jesse Dawber, an individual
ASSIGNOR:	Matt Rohern an individual
ASSIGNOR:	Faction Industries Inc. (f/k/a Faction, Inc.) By:
	Name: MAT BOBCETS
	Its: OWNOR / CEO
ASSIGNOR:	Jeslyn Leong, an individual
	- Fram
ASSIGNOR:	Lurking Class, LDC By:
	Name: MAN ROGERCS
	Its: MEMBEN
ASSIGNOR:	Sketchy Tank, LLC By:
	Name: JESSE DAWBER
	Its: MENBER

EXHIBIT A

MARK	SERIAL NO./ FILING DATE	
SKETCHY TANK	86/595,940 04/13/2015	5,234,648 07/04/2017
SKETCHY TANK	87/155,086 08/30/2016 86/981,857	5,367,477 01/02/2018 5,188,154
(FI)	02/02/2016	04/18/2017
(4)	86/894,447 02/02/2016	5,470,111 05/15/2018
(Design of Lurk)	87/410,319 04/13/2017	5,334,715 11/14/2017
LURKING CLASS	87/664,667 10/30/2017	5,620,376 12/04/2018
	87/665,352 10/30/2017	5,620,383 12/04/2018
LURKING CLASS	87/956,621 06/11/2018	5,660,970 01/22/2019
CLASS WAR	88/375,019 04/08/2019	
HOLLYWOOD PITCH FESTIVAL	85/666,773 07/02/2012	4,390,673 08/27/2013

RECORDED: 09/22/2021

TRADEMARK REEL: 007439 FRAME: 0489